2020. A corresponding credit has been made directly to reserves as the charges relate to equity settled
transactions. The CPHGL Group also has a long term incentive arrangement which results in a cash-settled
share based payment charge. A charge of £738,000 arises in 2020 together with an equal liability in the
statement of financial position at 31 December 2020.

In addition, it is considered that foreign exchange differences, previously recorded directly in the profit and
loss reserve, are more appropriately included in the foreign currency reserve. A £13,000 loss in 2018 and
£12,000 gain in 2019 have been reclassified to the movement in the foreign currency reserve.

No cash flow statement has been included in the UK statutory financial statements for the three years ended
31 December 2020 as a result of taking the small group exemption. The cash flow statement has therefore
been prepared in IFRS format from the adjusted IFRS financial information.

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the years ended 31 December 2018, 2019 and 2020 is as
follows.

Year ended 31 December 2018

UK GAAP as
reported

£’000
IFRS16
£’000

IFRS
£’000

Revenue — — —
Cost of sales — — —

Gross profit — — —
Administrative expenses (178) 3 (175)

Operating loss (178) 3 (175)
Net finance costs — (6) (6)

Loss before taxation (178) (3) (181)
Taxation — — —

Loss for the year (178) (3) (181)

78

Year ended 31 December 2019

UK GAAP as
reported

£’000
IFRS 16

£’000
IFRS2
£’000

IFRS
£’000

Revenue — — — —
Cost of sales — — — —

Gross profit — — — —
Administrative expenses (623) 4 (47) (666)

Operating loss (623) 4 (47) (666)
Net finance income/(costs) 3 (6) — (3)

Loss before taxation (620) (2) (47) (669)
Taxation — — — —

Loss for the year (620) (2) (47) (669)

Year ended 31 December 2020

UK GAAP as
reported

£’000
IFRS 16

£’000
FRS 2
£’000

Reclass
£’000

IFRS
£’000

Revenue 214 — — (107) 107
Cost of sales (158) — — — (158)

Gross profit/(loss) 56 — — (107) (51)
Other operating income — — — 107 107
Administrative expenses (1,054) 4 (809) — (1,859)

Operating loss (998) 4 (809) — (1,803)
Net finance income 4 (4) — — —

Loss before taxation (994) — (809) — (1,803)
Taxation 144 — — — 144

Loss for the year (850) — (809) — (1,659)

Reconciliation of the opening balance sheet as of 1 January 2018 and equity as of 31 December 2018, 2019
and 2020 is as follows:

There are no changes in equity and reserve balances at the transition date with only a reclassification of the
amounts owed by the related party company of £376,000 from non-current to current liabilities.

As at 31 December 2018

UK GAAP as
reported

£’000
IFRS 16

£’000
Reclass
£’000

IFRS
£’000

Share capital 6 — — 6
Share premium 448 — — 448
Foreign currency reserve (4) — (13) (17)
Accumulated loss (593) (3) 13 (583)

Total equity (143) (3) — (146)

79

As at 31 December 2019

UK GAAP as
reported

£’000
IFRS 16

£’000
Reclass
£’000

IFRS
£’000

Share capital 8 — — 8
Share premium 2,275 — — 2,275
Foreign currency reserve 5 — (1) 4
Accumulated loss (1,201) (5) 1 (1,205)

Total equity 1,087 (5) — 1,082

As at 31 December 2020

UK GAAP as
reported

£’000
IFRS 16

£’000
IFRS 2
£’000

Reclass
£’000

IFRS
£’000

Share capital 9 — — — 9
Share premium 4,995 — — — 4,995
Foreign currency reserve (15) — — (1) (16)
Accumulated loss (2,051) (5) (738) 1 (2,793)

Total equity 2,938 (5) (738) — 2,195

80

Section C: Accountants report on the unaudited financial information of CPHGL

Mazars LLP
Two Chamberlain Square
Birmingham
B3 3AX

The Directors
Clean Power Hydrogen PLC
Unit 4 Parkside Business Park
Spinners Road
Doncaster
DN2 4BL

Cenkos Securities plc
6.7.8 Tokenhouse Yard
London
EC2R 7AS

11 February 2022

Dear Sir or Madam

Clean Power Hydrogen Group Limited (“CPHGL”)

We report on the interim financial information of CPHGL for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (the
“Financial Information) as set out in Section D of Part IV of the AIM admission document dated
11 February 2022 (the “Admission Document”) of Clean Power Hydrogn PLC (the “Company”), adopting